
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 22nd June, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to the Chai
[...]
 matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair to the Children’s and Families Scrutiny Panel for the 2017-2018 
municipal year. 
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th May, 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

 



6

8  THE PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills providing the Panel with 
requested information on apprenticeships in Southampton.
 

9  CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since April 2017.
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND 
GOVERNANCE



- 13 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Painton, Taggart (Vice-Chair) 
and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Burke, Catherine Hobbs and Revd. J Williams

Also in Attendance: Councillor Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

Apologies for Councillor Burke and Catherine Hobbs were noted.  

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

22. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board looking at whether the Board’s Annual Report provides a rigorous and 
transparent assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local safeguarding 
services. 

Following discussions with Keith Makin, Independent Chair of the LSCB, Chief 
Superintendent Richard John, Head of Public Protection, Hampshire Constabulary, Dr 
Hilary Smith, Designated Doctor and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, Southampton City 
Council, it was noted that safeguarding in Southampton continued to be a challenge 
and that there were children and young people in the City that faced significant 
challenges and risks in their lives.  

Despite the continuing problems improvements had been made regarding safeguarding 
children in Southampton.  Of note were improvements to the referrals process, the 
integrity of data and school absenteeism.

The Panel were made aware of two areas that were emerging as current priorities:

1. Neglect – following the work of a task and finish group a new policy had been 
established providing a revised toolkit for agencies to work with in identifying 
neglect. 

2. E-Safety – reflecting the increase in the misuse of social media leading to 
potential self-harm concerns.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 14 -

The Panel questioned the effects of transformation on safeguarding service specifically 
the rapid move to digitalisation and proposed reductions in front line staff.  They were 
reassured that the right challenges continue to be made by the Board who had 
confidence in the systems in place.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the draft 2016/17 LSCB Annual Report be discussed at the 27 July 
meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel;

(ii) That the Panel are provided with an update at the July meeting of the 
progress made implementing recommendations made following serious case 
reviews;

(iii) That the 2017/18 LSCB Annual Report provides additional context to the 
child death figures within the report without enabling individuals to be 
identified.  

(iv) The Panel encouraged the LSCB to consider the issue of mental health 
support to post 16 students in 2017/18.

23. OUTCOMES OF THE JOINT LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND/OR DISABILITIES INSPECTION IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Children’s and Families Scrutiny 
Panel and received a presentation detailing the findings from the joint local area special 
educational needs and/or disabilities inspection in Southampton.  

RESOLVED to monitor the progress made against the recommendations within the 
Ofsted report on an annual basis.    

24. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 

It was encouraging to note that the number of cases per staff ratio was decreasing and 
savings could be realised as the service was reorganised. 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: THE PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN 

SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 22 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: HEAD OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095

E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the 9 March 2017 meeting the Panel considered information regarding post 16 
attainment and progression in the City. Further information was requested regarding 
apprenticeships in Southampton and this report provides information taken from a 
number of Department for Education sources, broken down by starts, achievements, 
sector subject area, level, age and geography.  All data within this document is the 
latest published data that is available.
Following the discussion on Apprenticeships the Panel are requested to consider, with 
invited representatives, opportunities to promote participation in higher education by 
Southampton residents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the contents of the report and the progress being made to 
increase the number of apprentices in Southampton

(ii) To discuss with invited representatives initiatives to raise participation 
rates in higher education in Southampton.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
1. The landscape around apprenticeship training has seen many changes over 

the last few years, with the introduction of new Apprenticeship Standards (to 
replace Frameworks), the government target of three million apprenticeships 
by 2020 and the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy on businesses with 
payrolls exceeding £3m. These changes have caused turbulence in the 
sector, and although the long term effect should be to increase the numbers 
of apprentices, the shorter term impact may be to reduce the number of 
people undertaking training over the next year. Against this backdrop 
Southampton has increased the number of apprenticeship starts, which rose 
to 2050 in the academic year 2015/16 and looks set to remain stable for the 
current year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



2. Appendix 1 presents detailed information on the apprenticeship data for 
Southampton. The age group with the highest take up of apprenticeships is 
the over 25s. Intermediate level apprenticeships account for the majority of 
starts on programme, (56%) with only 5.9% being at the higher level. The 
introduction of the levy may well change that distribution as employers will be 
incentivised to train staff at higher levels to recoup their levy payments. 

3. In terms of the occupational sectors, the highest number of starts were in 
Health, Public Services and Care (650), closely followed by Business, 
Administration and Law (560), Retail and Commercial Enterprise (350), 
Engineering and Manufacturing Technologies (240) and Construction, 
Planning and the Built Environment (110).  The other areas are Information 
and Communication Technology (40), Leisure, Travel and Tourism (40), 
Education and Training (30) and Agriculture, Horticulture & Animal Care (10).

4. Further to an Apprenticeship Scrutiny Inquiry, the Apprenticeship Action Plan 
for Southampton set the priorities for recent years, with the following four 
main themes guiding the work:
 Improve the promotion, preparation and recruitment of young people into 

apprenticeships
 Maximise employer take up, particularly in key sectors and with
[...]
ers (11 grants 
awarded).

 A Southampton City Council Apprenticeship and Internship programme, 
which has been successfully developed and is being managed by HR.

 Liaison and partnership working with major developers and employers to 
promote apprenticeships in sectors key to Southampton, including 
marine, construction, health and social care.  To date, 475 
apprenticeships have been created through major developments.

These initiatives will help to ensure that Southampton has a firm foundation to 
provide the apprenticeship training needed for our local economy and that 
local residents are informed of the opportunities to build their careers.

6. The City Council has developed a Workforce Strategy and Apprenticeship 
Policy, and a new post has been created within HR to maximise 
apprenticeships as part of the Council’s workforce, including particular 
opportunities for care leavers and vulnerable young people.

7. In addition to a request for further information on apprenticeships in 
Southampton the Panel, at the March 2017 meeting, requested that action is 
taken to promote progression to higher education by Southampton residents.  

8. Therefore, following the discussion on apprenticeships, the Panel are invited 
to consider initiatives to raise the participation rate in higher education with 
invited representatives.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
9. Funding for the Apprenticeship Action Plan has now ceased, however a 

number of the activities are being maintained.
10. City Council general funding is supporting a post in HR to take forward 

apprenticeship opportunities within the local authority.
Property/Other
11. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
13. The Apprenticeships, Children and Learning Act 2009 sets out requirements
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
14. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. N/A

Page 5



KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly
[...]




DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 22 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
May 2017.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since April 
2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 31 May 2017 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at the 
meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

6. In addition, reflecting initiatives to improve performance, a presentation on the 
new Quality Assurance Framework will be delivered to the Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Property/Other
8. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
10. N
[...]
16 9 3 2 8 18 1 5 7 15 2 17 4 1 6 5 -17% 150%  7 18 - 6 946 168
See above - CP5-QL

CP6B
Number of children with a Child Protection Plan 
at the end of the month, excluding temporary 
registrations Ja

ne
 W

hi
te

St
ua

rt
 W

eb
b

315 346 344 337 310 306 317 335 360 349 329 344 319 328 295 282 277 255 -8% -17%  315 360 - 323 50310 425
The number of children subject to CP planning continues to 
reduce. See above, CP4  regarding step down audit, to test out 
the quality of CIN planning.

CP6B-NI Child Protection Plan (CPP) rate per 10,000

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

St
ua

rt
 W

eb
b

66 72 72 70 65 64 64 68 73 71 67 70 65 67 60 57 56 52 -7% -19%  64 73 - 4 4 4

See above - CP6B

CP7
Number of ceasing Child Protection Plans, 
excluding temporary registrations 

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

St
ua

rt
 W

eb
b 43 24 38 52 43 39 28 37 14 25 32 29 46 29 50 42 26 48 85% 23%  34 50 - 35 5229 42

The number of plans ceasing is towards the higher end of the 12 
month comparison data and higher than our SN. Ongoing audit 
activity will test out the work undertaken when plans cease.

CP8-QL
Percentage of children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan seen in the last 15 working days.

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sa
ra

h 
W

ar
d 59.0% 76.6% 85.2% 73.0% 71.6% 68.3% 76.0% 68.0% 64.0% 64.0% 67.0% 77.0% 86.0% 87.0% 91.0% 94.0% 90.0% 89.0% -1% 30%  78.6% 94.0% P - - -

-

% change from 
previous 
month

% change 
from same 

month prev. 
yr

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



Page 2 of 3

Re
f. Indicator

O
w

ne
r

Re
po

rt
er Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 DoT 12 month 

average
12-mnth 

max value
Percentage

?
Stat. 

Neighbour
England SE region Commentary (May-17):% change from 

previous 
month

% change 
from same 

month prev. 
yr

CP9
Number of children subject to Review Child 
Protection Conferences (RCPCs) in the month

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

St
ua

rt
 W

eb
b

102 86 93 113 100 91 64 105 59 101 89 86 84 68 90 94 70 94 34% 3%  84 105 - Local Local Local

There were a similar number of  reviews undertaken to March 
and February. Recent recruitment activity has ensured that the CP 
team have the capacity to cover Initial and Review CPCs.

EH1a
Number of Universal Help Assessments (UHAs) 
started in the month

Jo
 C

as
se

y

Ja
so

n 
M

ur
ph

y - - - - 77 57 58 24 21 39 35 49 21 34 29 34 38 30 -21% -47%  36 58 - Local Local Local

Commentary and associated issues remain the same as April 17 - 
April commentary: "'This measure is subject to review and will in 
future measure the number of interventions held at the 
equivalent of UHA/EHA level."

EH1b
Number of Universal Help Plans (UHPs) opened in 
the month (includes UHPs completed, and those 
still open at end of period)

Jo
 C

as
se

y

Ja
so

n 
M

ur
ph

y

- - - - 367 368 297 170 121 107 99 113 92 124 121 122 122 123 1% -67%  152 368 - Local Local Local

Commentary and associated issues remain the same as April 17 - 
these measures are of little value without a mechanism and 
capacity to capture activity outside of PARIS/SCC services. April 
commentary: "'As above - this is a measure based on activity 
within PARIS that is no longer measured with the introduction of 
the EHA which is not built into PARIS; in future this should be 
viewed as an external measure of all Early Help activity across a 
range of services, both within SCC and outside." 

EH2
Number of Children In Need (CiN) at end of 
period (all open cases, excluding UHPs,  UHAs, 
CPP and LAC)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

1250 1270 1313 1347 1378 1374 1424 1439 1271 1298 1271 944 1001 955 974 967 1017 1043 3% -24%  1152 1439 - Local Local Local

-

EH3 Number of Single Assessments completed

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in 185 266 214 249 283 297 204 165 301 206 264 291 123 187 122 214 137 193 41% -35%  208 301 - 295 47637 401

-

EH3a%
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
within 10 days

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

- 12.3% 11.8% 14.4% 5.6% 10.7% 13.0% 14.9% 14.9% 10.9% 8.7% 8.0% 15.5% 9.0% 6.2% 7.5% 7.3% 7.3% -1% -32%  10.3% 15.5% P - - -

-

EH3b%
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
within 11-25 days

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in - 14.3% 24.0% 22.7% 23.5% 33.3% 27.8% 27.5% 18.9% 20.0% 31.5% 29.6% 22.5% 26.5% 25.8% 22.9% 20.4% 15.0% -26% -55%  24.7% 33.3% P - - -

-

EH3c%
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
within 26-35 days

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in - 14.5% 19.1% 14.7% 13.4% 8.4% 25.7% 11.8% 16.6% 15.5% 10.9% 16.9% 15.7% 13.3% 2.0% 9.3% 8.8% 18.1% 107% 115%  13.3% 25.7% P - - -

-

EH3d%
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
within 36-45 days

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in - 10.4% 9.6% 10.4% 12.2% 12.5% 11.7% 17.1% 17.3% 16.8% 6.3% 9.9% 24.3% 14.3% 8.2% 34.6% 35.0% 38.9% 11% 212%  19.0% 38.9% P - - -

-

EH3e%
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
over 45 days

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in 35.1% 48.5% 35.5% 37.9% 45.3% 35.2% 21.8% 28.7% 32.3% 36.8% 42.6% 35.8% 22.1% 37.0% 57.9% 25.7% 28.5% 20.7% -27% -41%  32.7% 57.9% P 0.1% 0.2% 0.2%

-

EH4 (val)
Number of Single Assessments (SA) completed in 
45 working days

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in 120 134 131 151 153 189 159 115 205 132 154 184 92 118 50 159 98 153 56% -19%  139 205 - 254 39746 331

-

EH4-QL
Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) completed 
in 45 working days

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

64.9% 50.4% 61.2% 60.6% 54.1% 63.6% 77.9% 69.7% 68.1% 64.1% 58.3% 63.2% 74.8% 63.0% 41.0% 74.0% 72.0% 79.0% 10% 24%  66.8% 79.0% P 0.9% 0.8% 0.8%

-

EH5-QL
Number of children open to the authority who 
have been missing at any point in the period 
(count of children)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

26 22 23 37 41 50 52 47 40 56 67 58 31 50 35 45 40 48 20% -4%  48 67 - Local Local Local

-

LAC1 Number of Looked after Children at end of period

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns

606 605 605 591 592 609 611 612 603 606 605 602 586 584 568 542 546 536 -2% -12%  585 612 - 450 70440 9880

Continued and gradual decline in numbers of CIC, with a drive to 
be consistent in thresholds for entry into care and to ensure that 
the correct children and young people receive CIC status. 

LAC10 (%)
Percentage of Looked after Children with an 
authorised CLA plan

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns

82.8% 84.1% 86.6% 86.8% 87.5% 88.2% 89.9% 89.5% 90.0% 89.9% 90.4% 90.5% 92.2% 94.3% 94.5% 94.1% 95.4% 94.8% -1% 7%  91.8% 95.4% P - - -

-Consistent level of children and young people having care plans 
within timescale. There does however need to be a general 
review of the care planning and reviewing process.  

LAC10-QL
Number of Looked after Children with an 
authorised CLA Plan

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns 502 509 524 513 518 537 549 548 543 545 547 545 540 551 537 510 521 508 -2% -5%  537 551 - Local Local Local

'-Consistent level of children and young people having care plans 
within timescale. There does however need to be a general 
review of the care planning and reviewing process.  

LAC11-QL
Number of Looked after Children aged 16+ or 
open Care Leavers with an authorised Pathway 
Plan

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns 151 152 156 157 159 157 156 155 152 150 155 131 132 149 153 152 149 149 0% -5%  149 157 - Local Local Local

-This remains at a fairly consistent level with minor changes in 
performance linked in the main to staff sickness and leave which 
creates a very slight variance.

LAC11-QL 
(%)

Percentage of Looked after Children aged 16+ or 
open Care Leavers with an authorised Pathway 
Plan Ja

ne
 W

hi
te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns - - 63.4% 63.6% 64.9% 63.3% 61.7% 61.3% 60.0% 60.0% 61.0% 88.0% 87.0% 92.0% 93.0% 95.0% 93.0% 91.0% -2% 44%  77.4% 95.0% P - - -
As above (LAC11-QL)

LAC12 (%)
Percentage of Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) 
(E43, E
[...]
travel, however there remains work to complete to fall in line 
with statistical neighbours. The downward trend does show 
however positive work is being achieved across to prevent 
escalation to this level of intervention. 

LAC2 Number of new Looked after Children (episodes)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns

6 14 16 16 24 16 13 11 8 25 8 14 7 7 2 8 9 9 0% -44%  11 25 - 17 2671 22

-As above (LAC1-NI)

LAC3
Number of ceasing Looked after Children 
(episodes)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns

9 14 10 23 18 9 10 14 18 17 14 18 20 10 18 34 3 19 533% 111%  16 34 - 17 2643 22

There is a steady rate of children and young people leaving care, 
following the anomaly in April.

LAC6 (%) Percentage of adoptions  (E11, E12)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

33.3% 28.6% 10.0% 56.5% 27.8% 22.2% 30.0% 35.7% 50.0% 29.4% 35.7% 22.2% 15.0% 40.0% 27.8% 58.8% 0.0% 15.8%  - n/a -29%  29.4% 58.8% P 0.2% 0.2% 0.1%

-Following an abnormal month in March and therefore perhaps a 
lean April, May appears to have reverted to a more appropriate 
trend. There are several children however awaiting adoption and 
further plans to streamline permanency planning across the 
service are being considered currently. 

LAC6 (val) Number of adoptions  (E11, E12)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

3 4 1 13 5 2 3 5 9 5 5 4 3 4 5 20 0 3  - n/a 50%  5 20 - 3 391 55

-'-Following an abnormal month in March and therefore perhaps 
a lean April, May appears to have reverted to a more appropriate 
trend. There are several children however awaiting adoption and 
further plans to streamline permanency planning across the 
service are being considered currently. 

LAC7-QL
Percentage of Looked after Children visited within 
timescales

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Sh
ar

on
 H

aw
ki

ns

69.8% 65.6% 71.1% 59.1% 76.5% 75.0% 73.0% 66.0% 66.0% 69.0% 70.0% 76.0% 76.0% 82.0% 86.0% 83.0% 79.0% 84.0% 6% 12%  75.8% 86.0% P - - -

- This area still shows a generally positive trend, however there is 
still rom for improvement and no room for complacency. This is 
core business for Looked After Children.  

LAC9
Percentage of IFA placements (of all looked after 
children)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

29.9% 30.2% 29.1% 28.6% 30.6% 28.7% 26.7% 26.5% 25.9% 24.9% 26.0% 26.4% 27.0% 26.0% 26.1% 25.6% 26.6% 26.9% 1% -7%  26.4% 28.7% P - - -

-The number of children being cared for in IFA placements 
remains largely consistent over the last four months, but does 
show a gradual decline which is positive. There is further work 
being completed to consider recruitment of "in house" carers, 
and some more specialist placements, which if successful should 
continue this trend in the future. 

LAC9 (val) Number of IFA placements

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns 181 183 176 169 181 175 163 162 156 151 157 159 158 152 148 139 145 144 -1% -18%  155 175 - Local Local Local
As above (LAC9)

NI147
Percentage of Care Leavers in contact and in 
suitable accommodation Ja

ne
 

W
hi

te

M
ar

y 
H

ar
dy New - - - - New New New New New New New New New New 83.6% 88.0% 84.3% -4%  - n/a  1 1 -- - - -

-

M1
Number of contacts received (includes contacts 
that become referrals)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in 1053 1154 1013 1179 1062 1411 1256 1395 1377 1480 1547 1534 1260 1466 1510 1753 1278 1605 26% 14%  1452 1753 - Local Local Local

-

M2 Number of new referrals of Children In Need (CiN)

Ja
ne

 
W

hi
te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in 302 346 326 306 267 324 334 373 300 417 320 208 198 270 288 287 244 333 36% 3%  300 417 - 359 51789 8147

-

M2-NI
Number of new referrals of Children in Need (CiN) 
rate per 10,000 (0-17 year olds)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

63 72 68 64 56 68 70 76 61 85 65 42 40 55 59 58 50 68 36% 1%  61 85 - 59 44 42

-

M3
Percentage of all contacts that become new 
referrals of Children In Need (CiN)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

28.7% 30.0% 32.2% 26.0% 25.1% 23.0% 26.6% 26.7% 21.8% 28
[...]
st of when a child or young person requires an Education, Health and Care Plan remains the same 
as that for a Statement under the Education Act 1996).

U
Universal Services
Universal services are those services (sometimes also referred to as mainstream services) that are provided to, or are 
routinely available to, all children and their families. Universal services are designed to meet the sorts of needs that 
all children have; they include early years provision, mainstream schools and Connexions, for example, as well as 
health services provided by GPs, midwives, and health visitors. 

W
Working Together to Safeguard Children
Working Together to Safeguard Children is a Government publication which sets out detailed guidance about the 
role, function and composition of Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs), the roles and responsibilities of their 
member agencies in safeguarding children within their areas and the actions that should be taken where there are 
concerns that children have suffered or are at risk of suffering Significant Harm. 

The most recent guidance was published in March 2015.

Sources:
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource which provides up to date 
keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. Tri.x is a provider of policies, procedures 
and associated solutions in the Children's and Adult's Sectors. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 18

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 The Provision of Apprenticeships in Southampton
	Appendix 1.docx

	9 Children's and Families - Performance
	A

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, Painton, Taggart and Laurent

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Taggart be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

3. THE PROVISION OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
which provided the Panel with requested information on apprenticeships in 
Southampton.

Following discussions with Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services, Amanda Percy, Post 
16 Adviser and Sarah Stannard, Principal of City College, it was noted that from the 
action plan established at a previous scrutiny panel meeting, the Ambassador Scheme, 
the annual graduation ceremony and the Access Southampton website had been 
implemented.

The national landscape for apprenticeships was changing with funding for increased 
participation in apprenticeships due to come to an end and a new Apprenticeship Levy 
and a new target for three million apprenticeships by 2020 was being established.

The Panel questioned the 48% completion rate for apprenticeships.  It was noted that 
the local completion rate was higher than the national average.  There were several 
reasons for non-completion of an apprenticeship including:

 Young people chose to move on to other opportunities, some apprenticeships 
were four years long, so completion rates were below completion rates for 
college courses, of which the majority were only one year long.

 Employers ended apprenticeships due to closure or restructure of business or 
poor performance dismissal.

 The retail sector was traditionally poor at retaining apprentices due to lack of 
recognition for the apprenticeship qualification, which provided a low incentive 
for young people not to take up better opportunities.

 Employers who provided good schemes had good completion rates.



- 2 -

The Panel questioned the difference between the number of Level 4 apprenticeships 
compared to level 2 or level 3 apprenticeships and were reassured that the 
apprenticeships offered matched the needs of local businesses.

The Panel questioned the impact of attainment of Maths and English GCSE’s in the 
take up of apprenticeships and it was discussed how employers’ entry criteria varied for 
each type of apprenticeship and employers placed more value on young people being 
“work ready”.  One of the policy priorities of the national Youth Parliament was to 
improve Life Skills education for young people.

The Panel questioned the participation of care leavers in apprenticeship schemes and 
were reassured that a number of initiatives were being implemented to improve 
outcomes in this area, including the appointment of a Lead Apprenticeships Advisor 
who would liaise with the Pathways Team.

The Panel questioned the participation rates of young people in higher education in 
Southampton.  It was noted that a plan to raise participation was being funded through 
the Southern Universities Network.

RESOLVED:

(i) That clarification be provided to the Panel on how the figure for Higher 
Apprenticeship starts was calculated.

(ii) That the Council’s approach to maximising apprenticeships as part of the 
Council’s workforce, particularly opportunities for care leavers and vulnerable 
young people, be considered at the 27 July meeting of the Panel.

(iii) That, to raise aspirations, through the Southern Universities Network the Local 
Authority should seek to encourage universities to inform schools with regard to 
how well their former pupils had done at university.  

NOTE: Councillor Keogh declared a pecuniary interest in that he was a Teacher at 
Richard Taunton Sixth Form College and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion of this item.

NOTE: Councillor Taggart declared a pecuniary interest in that she was employed at 
Brockenhurst College and her partner was employed at Barton Peveril College, and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion of this item.

4. CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance which 
provided an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since April 
2017.

Following discussions with Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families 
Services,  Jane White, Service Lead Children’s Social Care, and Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance - it 
was noted that overall performance had improved.



- 3 -

It had been encouraging to note that the number of Single Assessments completed in 
45 working days and the number of Looked After Children visited within timescales had 
improved.  The decrease in the number of children on a Child Protection Plan 
correlated to the increase in Children with a Child In Need Plan.  

The Panel questioned the reasons for the completion of Pathway plans not being 
100%.  It was noted that this was partly due to difficulties completing plans for young 
people who were in custody.

The Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance - 
outlined the Quality Assurance Business Plan and the development of a high quality 
performance framework to support decision making.


